
 

 

 

  STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA 

  DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

JOSH STEIN  J.R. “JOEY” HOPKINS 
 

GOVERNOR   SECRETARY 
 

Mailing Address: 

NC DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 

DIVISION OF HIGHWAYS - DIVISION 14  

253 WEBSTER ROAD 

SYLVA, NC 28779 

Telephone: (828) 331-5200 

Fax: (828) 331-5201 

Customer Service:  1-877-368-4968 

 

Website: www.ncdot.gov 

Location: 

253 WEBSTER ROAD 

SYLVA, NC 28779 

 

 

February 6, 2025 

ADDENDUM # 1 

 

Contract No. DN01094 

TIP No.:  N/A 

Federal Aid No.: State Funded  

WBS Element: 51492 

County: Swain 

Description: Guardrail Reconstruction at Various Locations Along NC-28 From 

  The Intersection Of US-74 To Macon County Line in Swain County 

 

Letting Date:        February 11, 2025  

 

Plan Holders  

 

Content Summary: Pay Item Changes, Revision of SP1 G10A Contract Time And 

Liquidated Damages Provision, Revision of SP1 G58 Schedule 

Of Estimated Completion Progress Provision 

 

 

The above contract has experienced the following revisions: 

 

1. SP1 G10A Contract Time and Liquidated Damages Provision: change the 
completion date from May 12, 2025, to September 12, 2025. 
 

2. SP1 G58 Schedule of Estimated Completion Progress Provision: changed the 
schedule of progress to include the revised contract time listed above.  
 

3. Adding pay item 0106000000-E Borrow Excavation 1,600 CY 
 

 

Please access ebsx addenda files, DN01094.001x. on Bid Express®. 
 

Thank you for your attention to this matter. 

 

 

 

http://www.ncdot.gov/


 

 

 

If you have any questions, please contact the Division Proposal Engineer at (828) 331-

5200. 

 

 Sincerely, 

     

        

        

  

 Jeanette L. White, P.E. 

 Division 14 Project Team Lead 

  

 

 

 



DN01094        G-1 Swain 
 

 

 

PROJECT SPECIAL PROVISIONS 

GENERAL 
 
BOND REQUIREMENTS: 

(6-1-16)(Rev.1-16-24) 102-8, 102-10 SPD 01-420A 
 

A Bid Bond is required in accordance with Article 102-10 of the Standard Specifications for Roads 
and Structures. 
 
Contract Payment and Performance Bonds are required in accordance with Article 103-7 of the 
Standard Specifications. 
 
HAUL ROADS: 

(7-16-24) 105 SP1 G04 

 
Revise the Standard Specifications as follows: 
 
Page 1-45, Article 105-15 RESTRICTION OF LOAD LIMITS, line 31, add the following after 
second sentence of the second paragraph:   
 
At least 30 days prior to use, the Contractor shall notify the Engineer of any public road proposed 
for use as a haul road for the project. 
 
CONTRACT TIME AND LIQUIDATED DAMAGES: 

(7-1-95) (Rev. 12-18-07) 108 SP1 G10 A 
 

The date of availability for this contract is March 10, 2025.    
 
The completion date for this contract is September 12, 2025. 
 
Except where otherwise provided by the contract, observation periods required by the contract will 
not be a part of the work to be completed by the completion date and/or intermediate contract times 
stated in the contract.  The acceptable completion of the observation periods that extend beyond 
the final completion date shall be a part of the work covered by the performance and payment 
bonds. 
 
The liquidated damages for this contract are  Nine Hundred Dollars ($ 900.00) per calendar day. 
 
INTERMEDIATE CONTRACT TIME NUMBER 1 AND LIQUIDATED DAMAGES: 

(2-20-07) 108 SP1 G14 A 
 

The Contractor shall complete the required work of installing, maintaining, and removing the 
traffic control devices for lane closures and restoring traffic to the existing traffic pattern.  The 
Contractor shall not close or narrow a lane of traffic on NC-28 during the following time 
restrictions: 
 



DN01094    G-3 Swain 

 

 

The completion time for this intermediate contract work shall be the time the Contractor is required 
to complete the removal of all traffic control devices for lane closures according to the time 
restrictions stated above and place traffic in the existing traffic pattern. 
 
The liquidated damages are  Two Hundred Fifty Dollars ($ 250.00) per hour.    
 
MAJOR CONTRACT ITEMS: 

(2-19-02)(Rev. 1-16-24) 104 SP1 G28 
 

The following listed items are the major contract items for this contract (see Article 104-5 of the 
Standard Specifications): 
 
Line #   Description 
0002 SHOULDER RECONSTRUCTION 
0004 STEEL BEAM GUARDRAIL 
0005 EXTRA LENGTH GUARDRAIL POST (**' STEEL) (8') 
0006 GUARDRAIL END UNITS, TYPE TL-3 
0007 REMOVE EXISTING GUARDRAIL 
 
NO SPECIALTY ITEMS: 

(7-1-95)(Rev. 1-16-24) 108-6 SP1 G34 
 

None of the items included in this contract will be specialty items (see Article 108-6 of the 
Standard Specifications). 
 
SCHEDULE OF ESTIMATED COMPLETION PROGRESS: 

(7-15-08)(Rev. 7-16-24) 108-2 SP1 G58 
 

The Contractor's attention is directed to the Standard Special Provision entitled Availability of 
Funds Termination of Contracts included elsewhere in this proposal.  The Department of 
Transportation's schedule of estimated completion progress for this project as required by that 
Standard Special Provision is as follows: 
 

                 Fiscal Year  Progress (% of Dollar Value) 
 

 

 
The Contractor shall also furnish his own progress schedule in accordance with Article 108-2 of 
the Standard Specifications.  Any acceleration of the progress as shown by the Contractor's 
progress schedule over the progress as shown above shall be subject to the approval of the 
Engineer. 
 

2025 (7/01/24 - 6/30/25) 57% of Total Amount Bid 
2026 (7/01/25 - 6/30/26) 43% of Total Amount Bid 



Line
   #

Item Number Sec
  #

Description Quantity Unit Cost Amount

County: SWAIN

ROADWAY ITEMS

0001 Lump Sum0000100000-N 800 L.S.MOBILIZATION

0002 16
SMI

1245000000-E SP SHOULDER RECONSTRUCTION

0003 850
TON

1260000000-E SP AGGREGATE SHOULDER BORROW

0004 28,100
LF

3030000000-E 862 STEEL BEAM GUARDRAIL

0005 1,500
EA

3145000000-E 862 EXTRA LENGTH GUARDRAIL POST (**'
STEEL)
(8')

0006 80
EA

3287000000-N 862 GUARDRAIL END UNITS, TYPE TL-3

0007 28,100
LF

3360000000-E 863 REMOVE EXISTING GUARDRAIL

0008 Lump Sum4457000000-N SP L.S.TEMPORARY TRAFFIC CONTROL

0009 1,600
CY

0106000000-E 230 BORROW EXCAVATION

Total Amount Of Bid For Entire Project :0926/Feb06/Q60248/D19890100000/E9

Page 1 of 1ITEMIZED PROPOSAL FOR CONTRACT NO. DN01094Feb 06, 2025 9:26 AM

T-1


		2025-02-06T07:10:05-0800
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




